

No. 19-827

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GUAM, GUAM ELECTION COMMISSION, and MICHAEL
J. PEREZ, ALICE M. TAIJERON, G. PATRICK CIVILLE,
JOSEPH P. MAFNAS, JOAQUIN P. PEREZ, GERARD C.
CRISOSTOMO, and ANTONIA GUMATAOTAO, in Their
Official Capacities as Members of the Guam
Election Commission,

Petitioners,

v.

ARNOLD DAVIS, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PHILIP M. COOPER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS, P.C.
Counsel of Record
LAUREN N. BEEBE
ELIZABETH HEDGES
THOMAS S. VASELIOU*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

**Additional Counsel Information Listed on Inside Cover*

April 13, 2020

**Admitted only in Texas and practice is supervised by principals of the Firm.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Scope Of The Fifteenth Amendment “Right To Vote.”	2
A. This Case Presents an Important and Unresolved Legal Question.....	2
B. Legal and Historical Authority Indicate That a Nonbinding Plebiscite Is Not a “Vote.”	8
II. The Court Has Jurisdiction And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc.</i> <i>v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	3
<i>Guinn v. United States,</i> 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	7
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho,</i> 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	5
<i>Mathews v. United States,</i> 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley,</i> 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	12
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith,</i> 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Condon,</i> 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Herndon,</i> 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	11

<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	11
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959).....	5
<i>Territory of Guam v. Olsen</i> , 431 U.S. 195 (1977).....	5
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	6, 11
<i>Union Nat’l Bank of Wichita v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2101	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a).....	9, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 30.2.....	10
Other Authorities	
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v.</i> <i>Aurelius Inv., LLC, et al.</i> , No. 18-1334 (U.S. argued Oct. 15, 2019)	5
Miscellaneous Order, 589 U.S. __ (Mar. 19, 2020)	10
